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INTRODUCTION 
This Responses to Comments document has been prepared in response to comment letters that 
were submitted on the Lincoln Square Project (proposed project) and its associated Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND). The comments responded to in this document were 
submitted during the 30-day public review period for the IS/MND, which occurred from January 7, 
2022 to February 7, 2022.  
 
LIST OF COMMENTERS 
The City of Dixon received four comment letters during the public review period for the IS/MND. 
The comment letters were authored by the following interested persons. The letters are organized 
by the order in which they were received. 
 
Letter 1 ................................................... Gavin McCreary, Department of Toxic Substances Control 
Letter 2 ............................................ Mark Leong, California Department of Transportation, District 4 
Letter 3 ........................ Erin Chappell, California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Bay Delta Region 
Letter 4 ................................. Peter G. Minkel, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 
 
RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 
The Responses to Comments below address the comments received during the public review 
period. Each bracketed comment letter is followed by numbered responses to each bracketed 
comment. The responses amplify or clarify information provided in the IS/MND and/or refer the 
reader to the appropriate place in the document where the requested information can be found. 
Comments that are not directly related to environmental issues (e.g., opinions on the merits of 
the project that are unrelated to its environmental impacts) are either discussed or noted for the 
record, as appropriate. 
 
In addition, the Responses to Comments contains all revisions made to the IS/MND. New text is 
double underlined and deleted text is struck through. All such revisions to the IS/MND are 
relatively minor, and do not affect the adequacy of the conclusions presented therein. CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15073.5 states the following regarding recirculation requirements for negative 
declarations: 
 

(c)        Recirculation is not required under the following circumstances: 
 

(1)  Mitigation measures are replaced with equal or more effective measures 
pursuant to Section 15074.1. 

 
(2)  New project revisions are added in response to written or verbal comments on 

the project's effects identified in the proposed negative declaration which are 
not new avoidable significant effects. 

 
(3)  Measures or conditions of project approval are added after circulation of the 

negative declaration which are not required by CEQA, which do not create new 
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significant environmental effects and are not necessary to mitigate an 
avoidable significant effect. 

 
(4)  New information is added to the negative declaration which merely clarifies, 

amplifies, or makes insignificant modifications to the negative declaration. 
 

Based on the above, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15073.5, recirculation of the IS/MND 
is not warranted. Each letter has been considered by the City and addressed, in accordance with 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15074, prior to adoption of the IS/MND. 



 
Lincoln Square Project Responses to Comments 

Page 3 

Letter 1 

1-1 
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1-3 
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LETTER 1: GAVIN MCCREARY, DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
CONTROL 
 
Response to Comment 1-1 
The comment serves an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the 
IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 1-2 
The IS/MND evaluated the potential for the proposed project to create a significant hazard to the 
public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving 
the likely release of hazardous materials into the environment under question ‘b’ of Section IX, 
Hazards and Hazardous Materials, of the IS/MND, beginning on page 72. 
 
As noted therein, a Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared 
for the proposed project by Tetra Tech, Inc. for the purposes of assessing potential on-site 
hazardous conditions (see Appendices F and G of the IS/MND).1,2 The Phase I ESA was prepared 
for the purposes of identifying, to the extent possible based on available information, whether 
former activities at or near the project site may have involved or resulted in the use, storage, 
disposal, and/or release of hazardous or potentially hazardous substances to the environment. 
The Phase I ESA was prepared in conformance with the general scope and limitations of the 
American Society for Testing and Materials’ (ASTM) Standard Practice E1527-13. 
 
As part of the Phase I ESA, a site reconnaissance was conducted and did not yield observations 
to support the on-site presence of storage tanks and drum storage, asbestos-containing materials, 
lead-based paint, and/or evidence of soil staining, stressed vegetation, ponds, pits, sumps, 
suspicious odors, or any other condition indicative of potential contamination. However, based on 
interviews and review of previous environmental documents, the Phase I ESA concluded that 
irrigated agricultural production within the project site was active at a time when persistent 
pesticides may have been used. Accordingly, the Phase I ESA recommended a Phase II 
investigation be conducted to assess the potential for persistent pesticides to be present within 
the near-surface soils. 
 
Accordingly, a Phase II ESA was conducted, which included collection and analysis of 28 surface 
soil samples throughout the project site. The samples were collected at a depth of zero to six 
inches below ground surface (BGS). The samples were then tested for the presence of 
organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) and arsenic. Although the samples exhibited detectible 
concentrations of such materials, none of the OCP or arsenic concentrations were detected above 
the applicable Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) screening criteria. Therefore, the 
Phase II ESA concluded further sampling is not warranted. 
 
Based on the above, the IS/MND concluded that the proposed project would not create a 
significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and 
accident conditions involving the likely release of hazardous materials into the environment and 
a less-than-significant impact would occur. 
 
  

 
1  Tetra Tech, Inc. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment: Duffel Property. July 2019. 
2  Tetra Tech, Inc. Duffel Property: Phase II Investigation. July 2019. 
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Response to Comment 1-3 
As indicated by the aerial photographs reviewed and included as part of the Phase I ESA, the 
area surrounding the project site was not developed with high-traffic roads and medians until after 
1993, at the earliest. Both the project site and project vicinity were rural until residential 
development began subsequent to 1993. As such, sampling and testing for aerially deposited 
lead (ADL) within the on-site soils adjacent to North Lincoln Street and State Route 113 is not 
warranted. 
 
Response to Comment 1-4 
Neither the project site, nor sites within the vicinity, were used or suspected of having been used 
for mining activities.  
 
Response to Comment 1-5 
The proposed project would not include demolition of any existing on-site structures, as the site 
is currently undeveloped. 
 
Response to Comment 1-6 
The proposed project would not include any import of soil to backfill excavated areas. 
 
Response to Comment 1-7 
Please see Response to Comment 1-2. 
 
Response to Comment 1-8 
Thank you for participating in the public review process of the IS/MND. Your comments and 
concerns are noted for the record. 
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Letter 2 

2-1 

2-2 



 
Lincoln Square Project Responses to Comments 

Page 9 

2-2 cont. 

2-3 

2-4 

2-5 



 
Lincoln Square Project Responses to Comments 

Page 10 

2-6 

2-7 



 
Lincoln Square Project Responses to Comments 

Page 11 

LETTER 2: MARK LEONG, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION, DISTRICT 4 
 
Response to Comment 2-1 
The comment serves an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the 
IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 2-2 
The comment letter concurs that the project VMT analysis and significance determination are 
undertaken in a manner consistent with the Office of Planning and Research’s Technical Advisory. 
The comment letter continues by requesting additional design-level detail related to the project’s 
driveways. The level of detail requested by the commenter will be included on the improvement 
plans for the project. As the project will require an encroachment permit from Caltrans for the 
proposed driveway access, the improvement plans must also be provided to Caltrans for review 
and approval. Prior to approval of improvement plans, Caltrans and the City will verify that the 
driveway design complies with state and local standards, such as those identified by the 
commenter.  
 
Response to Comment 2-3 
As discussed on pages 105 and 106 of the IS/MND, during construction of the proposed project, 
the possibility exists for potential temporary impacts, which could include disruptions to the 
transportation network near the project site. Such disruptions could include the possibility of 
temporary lane closures, street closures, sidewalk closures, and bikeway closures. In addition, 
heavy-truck traffic would temporarily increase due to delivery of construction materials. Because 
the above-noted factors could disrupt vehicle, bicycle, and transit access and increase safety 
conflicts, the IS/MND requires preparation of a detailed Construction Traffic Control Plan, as set 
forth by Mitigation Measure XVII-1. As part of preparing said plan, the project applicant shall 
submit the plan for review and approval to the City Department of Engineering/Utilities, which 
shall consult with Caltrans, among others, prior to approving the plan. 
 
Response to Comment 2-4 
The project would include connections to utilities in SR 113, and thus, would obtain an 
encroachment permit from Caltrans. 
 
Response to Comment 2-5 
Please see Response to Comment 2-3. 
 
Response to Comment 2-6 
Please see Responses to Comments 2-3 and 2-4. 
 
Response to Comment 2-7 
Thank you for participating in the public review process of the IS/MND. Your comments and 
concerns are noted for the record. 
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Letter 3 

3-1 
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3-1 cont. 
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3-2 cont. 
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3-3 cont. 
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LETTER 3: ERIN CHAPPELL, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND 
WILDLIFE, BAY DELTA REGION 
 
Response to Comment 3-1 
The comment serves an introductory statement, summarizes the project setting and project 
description, and cites applicable laws under which potential project impacts to biological 
resources must be analyzed. The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 3-2 
According to CEQA Guidelines Section 15152(a) “Tiering“ refers to using the analysis of general 
matters contained in a broader EIR (such as one prepared for a general plan or policy statement) 
with later EIRs and negative declarations on narrower projects; incorporating by reference the 
general discussions from the broader EIR; and concentrating the later EIR or negative declaration 
solely on the issues specific to the later project.” 
 
While permissible given the proposed project’s consistency with the site’s General Plan land use 
designation, the IS/MND does not tier from the City’s General Plan EIR for the biological resources 
section of the IS/MND. Rather, the analysis of the project’s potential impacts to biological 
resources is based on a Biological Assessment Memorandum (BAM) prepared for the project site 
by WRA Environmental Consultants (attached as Appendix B to the IS/MND),3 as well as the draft 
Solano Multispecies Habitat Conservation Plan (Solano HCP), in which the City of Dixon has 
voluntarily chosen to participate. In addition, for the analysis of the proposed project’s consistency 
with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation 
policy or ordinance, the IS/MND primarily relies upon an Arborist Report prepared by Tree 
Associates (see Appendix C to the IS/MND).4 
 
Response to Comment 3-3 
As detailed on page 42 of the IS/MND, as part of evaluating potential project impacts to plant and 
wildlife species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special-status species in local or regional 
plans, policies, or regulations, or by the CDFW or USFWS, a field survey was conducted by WRA 
on July 19, 2019. The qualified biologist did not observe trees within the project area that would 
be considered suitable roosting habitat for special-status bats, due to the trees being small in size 
(non-native ornamentals) and/or lacking roosting features. Accordingly, WRA’s conclusion is that 
the site does not provide suitable habitat for special-status bat species, and mitigation measures 
are not warranted. 
 
Response to Comment 3-4 
Mitigation Measures IV-2 and IV-3 of the IS/MND (see pages 44 to 46) provide sufficient protection 
against take of Swainson’s hawk and reduce potential project impacts to a less-than-significant 
level. The foregoing mitigation measures require preconstruction, protocol-level Swainson’s hawk 
surveys and implementation of a 0.25-mile buffer between active nests and project construction. 
As such, the measures set forth in the IS/MND would result in full avoidance of the species. 
Nevertheless, should take of Swainson’s hawk be unavoidable, the project applicant would be 
required to obtain a California Endangered Species Act (CESA) Incidental Take Permit (ITP), 
prior to the commencement of construction. 
 

 
3  WRA Environmental Consultants. Memorandum: Dixon Property – Opportunities and Constraints Memorandum. 

July 26, 2019. 
4  Tree Associates. Arborist Report, Lincoln Square Project, Dixon, California. June 20, 2021. 
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In response to the comment, out of an abundance of caution, Mitigation Measure IV-3 on pages 
45 to 46 of the IS/MND is hereby revised, as follows: 
 

IV-3 If the draft Solano HCP is adopted prior to issuance of grading permits 
for the project, then the following mitigation shall be implemented if 
indirect Swainson’s hawk nest impacts occur as a result of the project. 
According to the draft Solano HCP, an indirect effect can occur if 
project construction affects the nest such that active, Swainson’s 
hawks are disturbed to a degree that causes, or is likely to cause: (a) 
injury to the nesting birds; (b) a decrease in productivity by 
substantially interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering 
behavior; or (c) nest abandonment by substantially interfering with 
normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior. Covered Activities 
within 250 feet of an active nest are presumed to have a long-term 
indirect effect on the nest. 
 
Mitigation for indirect impacts to Swainson’s hawk breeding habitat, 
including known or active nests, shall consist of the following: 

 
• The project applicant shall preserve an active nest site 

through purchase of occupied nest credits from an HCP-
certified mitigation bank or approved project-specific reserve. 
If preserved active nest sites are unavailable, project 
proponents will provide funding to the HCP’s Interim Nest 
Protection Program; or 

• Pay current nest-protection impact fee (the fee schedule for 
the draft Solano HCP has yet to be determined) and monitor 
the nest tree for a minimum of two nesting seasons following 
completion and occupancy of the project upon approval from 
SCWA and Resource Agencies. If the nest remains active or 
is affected by a subsequent project, the fee, with applicable 
interest, will be returned to the applicant; or 

• Demonstrate to and receive concurrence from SCWA and the 
Resource Agencies that the covered activity will not 
substantially increase disturbance to the nest site. 

 
If take of Swainson’s hawk cannot be avoided, the project applicant 
shall obtain a California Endangered Species Act (CESA) Incidental 
Take Permit (ITP) from the CDFW. 
 

The revisions to Mitigation Measure IV-3 do not change the conclusions of the analyses in the 
IS/MND. 

 
Response to Comment 3-5 
The July 19, 2019 field survey conducted as part of the BAM included determining the potential 
for burrowing owl to occur on-site, which was based on evaluating the site for the presence of 
burrows and/or potential suitable habitat. At the time of the 2019 assessment, the project area 
was regularly mowed and disced, which prevents burrowing mammals from using the site to nest 
or shelter. To date, City-mandated discing and mowing occurs regularly on the project site for the 
purposes of fire prevention, thereby continuing to deter small mammals from establishing burrows 
within the project area. Therefore, according to CDFW recommendations in determining 
burrowing owl potential based on qualitative habitat observations, the project-specific assessment 
of on-site burrows and/or potential suitable habitat is sufficient. 
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Mitigation Measure IV-4 of the IS/MND outlines a take avoidance survey, pursuant to the 2012 
CDFW Staff Report on Burrowing Owl Mitigation, and includes a survey buffer around the project 
area of at least 200 meters, exceeding the CDFW recommendations. The survey would document 
the presence or absence of suitable burrows on-site or in the site buffer within a 14- to 30-day 
window, prior to the start of construction. 
 
In the event that the requirements set forth by Mitigation Measure IV-4 identify positive burrow/ 
habitat findings, Mitigation Measures IV-5 and/or IV-6 of the IS/MND would be implemented. 
Mitigation Measure IV-5 details avoidance measures, if construction activities begin within 
burrowing owl breeding season. Mitigation Measure IV-6 details avoidance if construction 
activities begin outside of burrowing owl breeding season. Mitigation Measure IV-7 details 
compensatory mitigation for impacts to active nests, including any passive relocation activities. 
All referenced compensatory mitigation in Mitigation Measure IV-7 follows the CDFW Staff Report 
on Burrowing Owl Mitigation. 
 
Based on the expert opinions of WRA’s qualified biologists, the measures outlined in the IS/MND 
are sufficient to identify, avoid, and compensate for any impacts that may occur to burrowing owl, 
while ensuring the species does not incur take. 
 
Nevertheless, in response to the comment, Mitigation Measures IV-4 through IV-7 on pages 46 
to 47 of the IS/MND are hereby replaced, with the following two new mitigation measures: 
 

Burrowing Owl Habitat Assessment, Surveys, and Avoidance 
IV-4 Prior to project construction activities, a qualified biologist shall 

conduct a habitat assessment following Appendix C: Habitat 
Assessment and Reporting Details of the 2012 CDFW Staff Report on 
Burrowing Owl Mitigation (CDFW 2012 Staff Report). The habitat 
assessment shall extend at least 492 feet (150 meters) from the 
project site boundary, or more, where direct or indirect effects could 
potentially extend off-site (up to 500 meters or 1,640 feet) and include 
burrows and burrow surrogates. If the habitat assessment identifies 
potentially suitable burrowing owl habitat, then a qualified biologist 
shall conduct a take avoidance survey following the CDFW 2012 Staff 
Report survey methodology. The survey shall encompass the project 
site and a sufficient buffer zone to detect owls nearby that may be 
impacted, commensurate with the type of disturbance anticipated, as 
outlined in the CDFW 2012 Staff Report, and include burrow 
surrogates such as culverts, piles of concrete or rubble, and other non-
natural features, in addition to burrows and mounds. Time lapses 
between the survey or project construction activities shall trigger 
subsequent surveys, as determined by a qualified biologist, including, 
but not limited to, a final survey within 24 hours prior to ground 
disturbance. The qualified biologist shall have a minimum of two years 
of experience implementing the CDFW 2012 Staff Report survey 
methodology resulting in detections. Detected nesting burrowing owls 
shall be avoided pursuant to the buffer zone prescribed in the CDFW 
2012 Staff Report and any passive relocation plan for non-nesting 
owls shall be subject to CDFW review.  
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Between 14 and 30 days prior to the start of construction activities, a 
take avoidance survey for burrowing owls shall be conducted by a 
qualified biologist. The take avoidance survey shall be conducted 
according to methods described in the Staff Report on Burrowing Owl 
Mitigation (CDFW 2012). The survey area shall include all suitable 
habitat on and within 200 meters of project impact areas, where 
accessible. A written summary of the survey results shall be submitted 
to the City of Dixon Community Development Department before any 
construction permits are issued. 

 
Burrowing Owl Habitat Mitigation 
IV-5 If project construction activities would impact an unoccupied nesting 

burrowing owl burrow or burrow surrogate (i.e., a burrow known to 
have been used in the past three years for nesting), or an occupied 
burrow (where a non-nesting owl would be evicted as described 
above), the following habitat mitigation shall be implemented prior to 
project construction: 

 
Impacts to each nesting site shall be mitigated by permanent 
preservation of two occupied nesting sites with appropriate foraging 
habitat within Solano County, unless otherwise approved by CDFW, 
through a conservation easement and implementing and funding a 
long-term management plan in perpetuity. The same requirements 
shall apply for impacts to non-nesting evicted owl sites. 

 
The project applicant may implement alternative methods for 
preserving habitat, with written acceptance from CDFW. 

 
If project activities are undertaken during the breeding season 
(February 1-August 31) and active nest burrows are identified within 
or near project impact areas, a 200-meter disturbance-free buffer shall 
be established around the identified burrows prior to the start of 
construction activities. During the non-breeding season (September 1-
January 31), resident owls occupying burrows in or near project impact 
areas shall be avoided through the establishment of a 50-meter 
disturbance-free buffer or passively relocated to alternative habitat as 
described below. Smaller buffer areas during the non-breeding 
season may be implemented with the presence of a qualified 
biological monitor during all activities occurring within 50 meters of 
occupied burrows. Buffers shall remain in place for the duration of 
project activities occurring within the vicinity of burrowing owl activity. 

 
IV-6 During the non-breeding season (September 1-January 31), resident 

owls occupying burrows in project impact areas may be passively 
relocated to alternative habitat in accordance with a relocation plan 
prepared by a qualified biologist. In addition to the above mitigation 
measures, compliance with the draft Solano HCP avoidance and 
mitigation measures is warranted if burrowing owls move on to the site 
prior to construction. The draft Solano HCP avoidance and mitigation 
measures may be addressed concurrently with other habitat 
preservation and management requirements specified for other 
natural communities and covered species. 

 
IV-7 Compensatory Mitigation, if Active Owl Dens are Present: If active 

burrowing owl dens are present and the project would impact active 
dens, the project applicant shall implement the following:  
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• If active owl burrows are present and the project would impact 
active burrows, the project applicant shall provide 
compensatory mitigation for the permanent loss of burrowing 
owl habitat consistent with the March 7, 2012, CDFW’s Staff 
Report on Burrowing Owl Mitigation. Such mitigation may 
include the permanent protection of land, which is deemed to 
be suitable burrowing owl habitat through a conservation 
easement deeded to a non-profit conservation organization or 
public agency with a conservation mission, or the purchase of 
burrowing owl conservation bank credits from a CDFW-
approved burrowing owl conservation bank.   

 
If the same mitigation acreage would be utilized for multiple 
species (i.e., burrowing owl habitat and Swainson’s hawk 
foraging habitat), the appropriate wildlife agency, in this case 
CDFW, must approve the mitigation lands and long-term 
management practices for the mitigation lands as suitable and 
compatible for all species for which the lands are to provide 
compensatory mitigation. Proof of CDFW’s approval habitat 
“stacking” shall be provided to the City of Dixon Community 
Development Department. 

 
Or,  

 
• If the Solano HCP is adopted prior to issuance of grading 

permits for the project, then the applicant can comply with the 
burrowing owl mitigation measures in the Solano HCP. 

 
All subsequent mitigation measures contained in Section IV, Biological Resources, of the IS/MND 
are re-numbered, accordingly. The above revisions do not change the conclusions of the analysis 
in the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 3-6 
Based on the expert opinions of WRA’s qualified biologists, the 14-day window for nesting birds, 
prior to the start of ground-disturbing activities, is a standard and sufficient measure to maintain 
a less-than-significant impact to nesting birds and would be implemented for the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 3-7 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND; however, the comment is noted for 
the record and will be forwarded to the City of Dixon and project applicant for their consideration. 
It should be noted that, as detailed on page 49 of the IS/MND, the proposed project would be 
required to comply with the applicable provisions set forth by Dixon Municipal Code Sections 
17.10.320 and 18.33.070, with respect to existing and new trees. 
 
With respect to filing fees, the project applicant would be required to pay all applicable fees 
necessary as part of project approval, including the applicable CDFW fees concurrent with the 
filing of the Notice of Determination, should the project be approved. 
 
Response to Comment 3-8 
Thank you for participating in the public review process of the IS/MND. Your comments and 
concerns are noted for the record.
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Letter 4 

4-1 

4-2 
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4-2 cont. 
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4-2 cont. 
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LETTER 4: PETER G. MINKEL, CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER 
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 
 
Response to Comment 4-1 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 4-2 
The comment provides background information regarding Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB) regulations and required permits, some of which are not applicable. For example, the 
project will not be an industrial site, and thus, and Industrial Storm Water General Permit is not 
required. Similarly, a USACE 404 Permit is not required, due to the lack of on-site aquatic 
features, and thus, a Section 401 Water Quality Certification Waiver is not required from the 
RWQCB. The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND and has been noted for 
the record. 
 
It should be noted that the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitting 
requirements to which the proposed project is subject are detailed under Section X, Hydrology 
and Water Quality, of the IS/MND, which begins on page 76. As discussed therein, the proposed 
project would be required to comply with the applicable provisions of Dixon Municipal Code 
Section 16.04.040, which requires new development within the City that disturbs one or more 
acres of land to comply with the NPDES Construction General Permit. In addition, permanent 
stormwater management measures for development in the City must be designed in accordance 
with the State’s Phase II Small MS4 General Permit, the development standards of which have 
been adopted by reference in Section 16.06.120 of the City’s Municipal Code. In accordance with 
Municipal Code Section 16.06.120, during large storm events, stormwater runoff from on-site 
impervious surfaces would be directed to six Drainage Management Areas (DMAs) within the 
project site that would treat and detain all on-site runoff prior to discharging to the City’s existing 
stormwater drains located in North Lincoln Street and SR 113. In general, each DMA would 
consist of biotreatment soil mix to provide initial treatment before runoff is routed to the existing 
storm drain system adjacent to the site. The DMAs would be of various sizes and would be 
located as follows: (1) in the northwest corner of the subdivision, between the northern boundary 
of Lot 46 and North Lincoln Street; (2) to the north of the convenience store, parallel to North 
Lincoln Street; (3) to the east of the fueling canopy, parallel to SR 113; (4) to the west of the car 
wash; (5) to the east of residential Lots 86 to 102, parallel to SR 113; and (6) within the pocket 
park. The storm drain and retention system is designed to accommodate storage for runoff 
retention as required by the Central Valley RWQCB and would be required to be designed in 
accordance with Section 4 of the City of Dixon’s Engineering Design Standards, which contain 
the City’s requirements for drainage design, including criteria for design runoff, hydraulic grade 
line, inlets, gutters, streets, manholes, and detention ponds. 
 
Response to Comment 4-3 
Thank you for participating in the public review process of the IS/MND. Your comments and 
concerns are noted for the record. 
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